

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NO. 08-8525

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

vs.

JEFFREY R. MACDONALD,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

GEORGE E. B. HOLDING
United States Attorney

BY: JOHN STUART BRUCE
First Assistant U.S. Attorney
JOHN F. DE PUE
BRIAN M. MURTAGH
Special Assistant U.S. Attorneys
310 New Bern Avenue
Suite 800
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Telephone: (919) 856-4530

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

STATEMENT REGARDING AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE
OF APPEALABILITY. 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.. . . . 2

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.. . . . 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . . 10

ARGUMENT. 13

I. IN ASSESSING THE BRITT CLAIM, THE DISTRICT
COURT APPLIED THE PROPER STANDARD WHEN IT
REJECTED MACDONALD’S EFFORTS TO EXPAND THE
RECORD, AND IT PROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE
PROFFERED AFTER TRIAL AND AFTER SUBMISSION OF
THE INSTANT HABEAS PETITION.. . . . 13

A. Standard of Review.. . . . 13

B. Discussion of Issue. 13

1. Sections 2255(h)(1) and
2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) do not contain
material differences. 13

2. Judge Fox properly excluded
previously considered claims and
evidence supporting such claims.. . . . 14

a. Habeas statutes. 16

b. Principles of res judicata and
collateral estoppel 21

II. ABSENT THIS COURT’S ISSUANCE OF A PFA, THE DISTRICT
COURT COULD NOT CONSIDER MACDONALD’S DNA CLAIM. . . . 23

A. Standard of Review.. . . . 23

B. Discussion of Issue. 23

III. MACDONALD'S FREESTANDING CLAIM THAT THE DNA TESTING ESTABLISHES HIS ACTUAL INNOCENCE IS DEVOID OF LEGAL OR FACTUAL SUPPORT AND THEREFORE PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR RELIEF.	29
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	29
B. <u>Discussion of Issue</u>	29
1. <u>Herrera v. Collins</u> does not apply.. . . .	30
2. The Evidence Supporting MacDonald's DNA Claim Does Not Satisfy the Demanding Standard Suggested in Herrera.. . . .	32
3. The DNA evidence does not exculpate MacDonald, because his claim that unidentified hairs demonstrate the presence of intruders cannot withstand scrutiny.	33
a. The Crime Scene.	39
b. The Autopsy.	39
c. The Initial CID Laboratory Examinations and the Origin of the Designation "Exhibit D-237".	40
d. The Reporting Of The Examination Of "Exhibit D-237" In The April 6, 1970, Preliminary CID Lab Report Has Been Deleted By MacDonald.	42
e. The July 27, 1970, Discovery Of The Hair In Vial # 7.. . . .	44
f. The Summary Charts Prepared by the CID.	48
g. The 1999 Photographic Submissions.	50

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT'S FACT-BOUND RULINGS CONCERNING THE BRITT CLAIM WERE CORRECT.	52
A.	<u>Standard of Review</u>	52
B.	<u>Discussion of Issue</u>	52
	1. The "Confession" Claim.	53
	2. The "Fraud" Claim.. . . .	54
	3. The "Threat" Claim.. . . .	57
	CONCLUSION.	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. U.S., 121 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1997).. 22

Amoco Oil v. United States, 234 F.3d 1374
(Fed. Cir. 2000). 56

Bennett v. U.S., 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997).. 18

Buckner v. Polk, 453 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2006).. 31

Charles v. Chandler, 180 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999).. 18

Cooper v. Brown, 510 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).. . . . 26

Cooper v. Woodford, 358 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004).. 27

Delaware v. Fensterer, 474 U.S. 15 (1985).. 35

Dodd v. U.S., 545 U.S. 353 (2005).. 16

Hazel v. U.S., 303 F. Supp. 2d 753
(E.D. Va. 2004).. 25

Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993).. passim

Hooks v. Branker, 348 F. App'x 854 (4th Cir. 2009)
(unpublished).. 32

House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518 (2006).. 32

In re Davis, 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009).. 31

In re Dean, 341 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003).. 14

In re Fowlkes, 326 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2003).. 19

In Re Vial, 115 F.3d 1192 (4th Cir. 1997).. 24

In Re Williams, 364 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2004).. 21, 22

Jones v. Braxton, 392 F.3d 683 (4th Cir. 2004).. 26

McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467 (1991).. 22

Reyes-Requena v. U.S., 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).. 19

Sanders v. U.S., 373 U.S. 1 (1963) 21

Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995).. 22

Taylor v. Gilkey, 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002). 18

Triestman v. U.S., 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997). 19

U.S. v. Bendolph, 409 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2005).. 19

U.S. v. Card, 220 F. App'x 847 (10th Cir. 2007)
(unpublished) 18

U.S. v. Key, 205 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2006).. 26

United States v. MacDonald, 640 F. Supp. 286
(E.D.N.C. 1985).. 21

U.S. v. MacDonald, 778 F. Supp. 1342
(E.D.N.C. 1991).. 21, 33

U.S. v. MacDonald, 979 F. Supp. 1057
(E.D.N.C. 1997).. 21

U.S. v. Ramsey, 349 F. App'x 692 (3d Cir. 2009)
(unpublished) 18

U.S. v. Winestock, 340 F.3d 200
(4th Cir. 2003).. 17, 20, 24, 27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3600. 11, 28

18 U.S.C. § 3600 (a) 28

18 U.S.C. § 3600 (h) (2). 28

28 U.S.C. § 2244. 4

28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b) (1). 17

28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b) (2) (B) (ii) 1, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b) (4). 17

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) 9

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) (3) 9

28 U.S.C. § 2255. 1, 3, 5, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2255(f) (4) 16

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h) (1) 10, 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 J. Liebman & R. Hertz, Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure, § 41.7d at 1962 (5th ed. 2005) 18-19

Deedrick and Koch: Microscopy of Hair Part 1: A practical Guide and Manual for Human Hairs, Forensic Science Communications, Vol. 6, No.1, p. 21, Figure 32 (Jan. 2004) 36

The Morphology and Evidential Significance of Human Hair Roots, Journal of Forensic Sciences, Vol. 33, pp. 68, 70 (June 1988) 36
